OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX SAKET. NEW DELHI.

CIRCULAR

Sub: Preparation of ID/ Proximity Card for the Advocates practicing in Delhi.

Pursuance to the directions issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in it's judgment dated 19.03.2024 passed in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 10363/2021 titled as Lalit Sharma & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors., process for issuance of ID/ Proximity Card to the Advocates practicing in Delhi has been initiated by the Hon'ble High Court.

Accordingly, portal for submission of online application for ID/ Proximity Cards has been made operational w.e.f. 05.09.2024 and the link for accessing the URL i.e. https://edba.in has been created on the official websites of South and South East Districts i.e. <u>districts.ecourts.gov.in/southdelhi</u> & <u>districts.ecourts.gov.in/southeastdelhi</u> under heading "Important Links".

All the Advocates may access the portal and submit their applications for issuance of Proximity Card which would be required for casting of their votes during ensuing election for executive body of a Bar Association in Delhi.

Election Committee (SBA Election-2024), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi

31230 - 31240 o. /Election (SBA)/Saket/ND/2024

New Delhi, Dated: 6/9/24

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi,
- 3. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (S), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 4. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (SE), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 5. The President, Saket Bar Association with the request to give vide publicity to the notice among the members of SBA by way of publication on their website and as well as notice board and to create link for URL on it's website to facilitate their members. If feasible, link be provided through whatsapp to their group of members.
- 6. The Executive Engineer (E), Judiciary Electrical Division-1, PWD, Lok Nayak Setu, Yamuna Western Bank.
- 7. The Branch In charge, Caretaking Branch, Saket Court Complex with the request to display the present Circular on the Notice Board(s) at Saket Court Complex.
- 8. The Branch In charge, Security Cell, Saket Court Complex.
- 9. The Branch In charge, Computer Branch, Saket Court Complex.
- 10. Sh. Ashish Jain, Regional Technical Manager-North, SEC Communications Pvt. Ltd. through e-mail: ashish@seccom.in

Chairperson,
Election Committee (SBA Election-2024),
Saket Court Complex, New Delhi